No: A-12025/01/2019-EIIB Government of India Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (Establishment - II(B) Section) Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110001

Dated: 14th October, 2022

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon approval of the appointment for the post of CVO, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) as conveyed vide Secretariat of Appointment Committee of the Cabinet, Department of Personnel & Training Order No. 83/1/2022-EO(CVO) dated 13.08.2022, the President is pleased to appoint Sh. Niraj Kumar, IRAS(2000) to the post of Chief Vigilance Officer(CVO), NHAI for a combined period of 7 years up to 05.04.2025; or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Kamal Kishore)

(Kåma**t Kishore**) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele. 23710454

To,

1. Sh. Niraj Kumar, Chief Vigilance Officer, NHAI.

2. PS to Hon'ble Minister(RT&H)

3. PS to Hon'ble Minister of State (RT&H).

4. Sr. PPS to Secretary(RT&H).

5. The Chairperson, National Highways Authority of India, Plot No. G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.

6. O/o DG(RD)&SS/ O/o AS & FA / O/o AS (H)/ O/o All ADGs/O/o All JSs/All Chief Engineers, MoRTH.

7. Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Secretariat of the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet, Department of Personnel & Training (Ms. Nidhi Srivastava, DS), North Block, New Delhi-110001 w.r.t. Order No. 83/1/2022-EO(CVO) dated 13.08.2022.

8. The Chairman, Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

9. The Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission, Satarkta Bhawan, GPO Complex, Block-A, INA, New Delhi-110023.

10. Guard file.

11. NIC for uploading on Ministry's website